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in paying for a certain item from the 
Road Fund when it should ha'-e been 
paid, and could legally ha ye been 
paid, out of the Poor Fund, we know 
of no legal reason why the county com­
missioners may not, by proper resolu­
tion and act, correct such error if it 
be in the interest of the county to do 
so. 

The Budget Act, relating to trans­
fers, does not, in my opinion, apply to 
and prevent the correction of honest 
mistakes in appropriations by the coun­
ty commissioners. The correction of 
such mistakes does not violate tile 
spirit, intent and pur.pose of the Budget 
Law. 

Opinion No. 524 
Building and Loan Associations-In­

vestments-Home Ownel's' 
Loan Bonds. 

HELD: Section 12, Chapter 57, Laws 
of HJ27, is a definite limitation and 
provides that not exceeding ten per cent 
of the assets of a building and loan 
association may be invested in "such 
other bonds and securities as may be 
approved by the Superintendent of 
Banks." 

Chapter 5, Laws of the Extraordinary 
Session, 1933, does not remove such 
limitation but merely declares the con­
fidence and approval of the Legisla­
ture in bonds of ·the Home Owners' 
Loan Corporation and authorizes in­
vestment therein by the persons, asso­
ciations and corporations named. 

May 2, 1934. 
You have requested my opinion 

whether a building and loan associa­
tion may invest in bonds of the Home 
Owners Loan Corporation in excess 
ten per centum (10%) of the associa­
tion's assets. 

Section 12 of Chapter 57, Laws of 
1927, provides: "EYery huilding and 
loan association • • • has power: (15) 
To invest the money of the association 
in: (c) Not to exceed ten percent 
(10%) of the association assets in such 
other bonds and securities as may be 
appro,-ed by -the superintendent of 
banks." This section constitutes a defi­
nite limitation on the amount of the 
assets of an association which may be 
loaned on other bonds and securities. 

Chapter 5, Section 1. Laws of the 
Extraordinary Session. 1933-1934, pro­
Yides: 

"Notwithstanding any other pro,i­
sion of law, it shall be lawful for an~' 
insurance company, building and loan 
association, or for any bank, trust 
company or other financial institution 
operating under the laws of this state, 
or for an~' executor, administrator. 
guardian or conservator, trustee or 
other fiduciary to invest their funds 
or the moneys in their custody or pos­
l<es;;ion eligible for investment, in the 
honds of the 'Home Owners' Loan 
Corpora tion'." 

It is my opinion that the intent aIHI 
purpose of the last named section was 
to declare the confidence amI approval 
of the Legislature in bonds of the Home 
Owners' 'Loan Corporation and to au­
thorize the persons, associations and 
corporations named therein to invest 
in such bonds. The object of this sec­
tion. in my opinion, was not to remove 
the limitation as to the amount of the 
assets of the association which may 
be in'-ested in such honds, hut merely 
to declare that such bonds are proper 
for investment purposes within the ten 
percent (10%) limit. The two Acts 
are not contradictory or repugnant. 
They cover different subject matters 
and may he llarmonized. The later 
Act, therefore, does not, by implica­
tion, repeal the former. For authori­
ties, see: State v. Bowker. 63 Mont. 1, 
205 Pac. 961; 59 C .. T. 909, sections 511, 
513. et seq. 

Opinion No. 525 

Banks and Banking-PoweI's of­
Pledging Assets and Security­

Public Funds-InsUl'ed De­
posits-Cities and Towns­

-Counties. 

HELD: State banks have authority 
to pledge assets to secure state, coun­
ty and city funds except as limited by 
Chapter 23. Laws of the Extraordinary 
Session, H)33, relating to county, city 
and town funds guaranteed or insured 
according to law. 

May 3, 1934. 
You haye submitted a letter from 

P. C. Kivilin, Receiver of the First 
National Bank of Conrad, and request 
that we render an opinion in regard 
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to the power of state banks in the State 
of Montana, to pledge their assets as 
security for the deposits of the state 
and its political subdivisions. 

The Act of June 25, 1030, chap. 604, 
46 Stat. at L. 809, U. S. C. A. title 12. 
§OO, amends §45 of the Kational Bank 
Act of 1864 by adding thereto the fol­
lowing: "A.ny association may, \lIJon 
the deposit with it of public money of 
a State 01' any political subdivision 
thereof, gh-e s.ecurity for the safekeep.. 
ing and prompt payment of the money 
so depositcrl, of the same kind as is 
authorized hy the law of the State in 
which such association is located in 
the case of other lIanking institutions 
in the state." 

In l\farion Y. Sneeden. 2m U. S. 
2U2, 78 I,. Ed. 787 the Supreme Court 
of the United States held that since 
hanks organi7ktl under the laws of 
Illinois, do not possess the power of 
pledging assets to secure the deposit 
of public moneys of a political sub­
division of the state. the national 
hanks under the Act of June 25, 1930, 
do not have such power. 

You are advised, however, that statc 
hanks of Montana have power to 
pledge the assets of the bank as se­
curity for state funds, as weUas county 
and cit~- funds. The authority to 
pledge assets to secure county and city 
funds is expressly given by Section 
4767 R.. C. l\L 1H21 as amended b~' 
Chapter 89. Laws of 1H23, Chapter 137, 
Laws of 1!l25, Chapter 134, Laws of 
1027, Chapter 4H. Laws of 1H20, Chap­
ter 23, Laws of 1!l33-34 I~xtraordinary 
Session. The only limitation is in the 
last named chapter which recites: 
•.• " • Provided, however, that said 
hoard of county commisSioners, City 
or town council may require security 
for only such portion of deposits as is 
not guaranteed or insured according to 
h1\v." 

The authority to pledge assets to se­
cure state funds is given by Section 
182, R. C. M. 1921, as amended by 
Chapter 180, Laws of 1929. In regard 
to state funds it will be noted that 
there is no such limitation as is pro­
"Wed in Chapter 23, Laws of 1933-34 
relating to county. city and town funds. 

Opinion No. 526. 

Banks and Banking-Deposit of Funds 
-County Commissioners-County 

Funds, Security fo,·-Insured 
Deposits-Cities and Towns 

-Counties. 

HELD: County Commissioners may 
not require a state bank to deposit 
assets to secure funds of county, city 
01' town where such deposit is guaran­
teed 01' insured according to law. 

May 3, 1934. 
You have submitted the following 

question: 
"State banks who have qualified 

under the U. S. Fedel·al Banking Act 
of 1933, (known as the Federal De­
posit Insurance Act 01' Federal Guar­
antee Deposit Act) in which State 
banks I understand that deposits up 
to the extent of $2500.00 are now in­
sured 01' guaranteed by the I!'ederal 
Government, to what extent, if any, 
are these banks exempt from furnish­
ing security for county deposits, or 
are they required to furnish security 
for county deposits the same as they 
have done in the past." 

Section 4767 as amended by Chapter 
89, Laws of 1923, Chapter 137, Laws 
of 1925, Chapter 134, Laws of 1927, 
Chapter 4H, Laws of 1929. Chapter 23, 
Laws of 1933-34 Extraordinary Session, 
provides for the pledging of assets of 
state banks as security for county and 
city funds. The only limitation being 
in the last named chapter which re­
cites: "" • .. Provided, however, tha,t 
said board of county commissioners, 
city or town council may require se­
curity for only such portion of deposits 
as is not guaranteed or insured accord­
ing to law." 

It is my opinion that this limitation 
does not give the board of county com­
missioners authority to require secur­
ity for county, city or town funds which 
are guaranteed or insured according to 
law. It is II well-known rule of law 
that banks ha ve only such powers as 
are conferred by statute expressly or 
hy implication. (l\farion v. Sneeden, 
201 U. S. 262, 78 L. ed. 787). No fur­
ther citation of authorities on this 
proposition is necessary. 
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